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Quick Start Guide

Register your Philips products and get support at:
www.philips.com/support

Friendly Reminder:

Please read the user manual (for detailed instructions, refer to the user guide) before using the
product, and keep it for future reference.
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Important information

Safety

@ Before using this product, please carefully read
through and understand all instructions. Damage
resulting from failure to follow these instructions
is not covered by the warranty

@ Please only use the accessories/components speci-
fied by the manufacturer

@ Please only use alkaline batteries/lithium polymer
batteries provided with this product, or batteries
of the same specification/type

@ Please do not attempt to forcibly disassemble the
product to trigger an alert or cause damage

@ Please avoid using sharp objects to scrape the
fingerprint sensor, as this may result in permanent
damage

@ Please avoid exposing the product to areas where
water may leak or splash

@ To prevent damage to the protective cover, do not
expose the product to corrosive substances

@ Please avoid hanging objects on the handle as it
may interfere with the functioning of the lock

@ Please use a soft, damp cloth to wipe fingerprints

or dirt from the assembly surface

@ Please do not remove the batteries while setting
up or operating the product

@ Please select professional personnel for door lock
installation and follow the installation instruc-
tions provided by our company. Do not disassem-
ble the door lock and ensure that the relevant
sealed stickers are properly kept

@ After completing the installation and trouble-
shooting, please change the default master PIN
code immediately. Ensure that the mechanical
keys are stored properly and do not share the PIN
codes with others

@ When the door lock's low battery alert is trig-
gered, promptly replace the batteries and ensure
correct polarity, or recharge the batteries as
needed

Caution

@ Do not place the batteries near sources of
ignition to prevent explosions

@ Do not use any power source that does not
meet safety requirements to power the prod-
uct

@ Please avoid short-circuiting the battery's
polarity with metal objects to prevent explo-
sions

@ Please ensure that installation or any compo-
nent replacement is carried out by Philips, a
Philips authorized service center, or profes-
sional technicians

@ Please refrain from using accessories or com-
ponents made by unauthorized manufactur-
ers or not explicitly recommended by Philips.
Using such accessories and components may
void the warranty



Network connection

Download the User Manual

Download the App

:E Please scan the QR code below, or go to your mobile app store
. and search for "Home Access" to download and install.

Scan to add

@ Install the battery into the door lock, then locate the QR code beneath the
decorative panel on the back assembly.

(2 Open the "Home Access" app, tap [Add a device] on the app's home screen,
then choose "Scan to Add" to enter the QR code scanning interface.

(3 After scanning the network pairing QR code beneath the decorative panel,
follow the app instructions to complete the device connection.

For more details on features and usage, scan the QR code on
the left to access the User Manual.
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Add user information

Method 1

If network is already configured

Open the app's home page, go to "User management," then "Add a user". Select
the desired access method and follow the instructions and voice prompts from the
lock to enroll the access method.

< User managem...

Administator

Administrator
Fingerprint. Card. FacelD. PIN
code

© Livevideo
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No data

& User management <\as
F Temporary password b ADD USER "
@ Cloud storage T ,

Method 2

If network is not configured

Press the SET button on the lock.
Follow the lock's voice prompts to sequentially enter the master PIN code, master
fingerprint, and master palm vein.

A\ Attention

1. The lock locally supports only 1 master PIN, 1 master fingerprint, and 1 master palm vein.
Other access methods must be added via the app.

2. Press the SET button once to enroll only one master access method. To add other master
access methods, press the SET button again.



Use (Unlock from outside)

PIN code unlock

o0
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(D Touch to wake up the touchscreen on the front assembly. After the blue smile
light finishes breathing, the virtual keyboard will automatically pop up. Directly
enter the added PIN code and pressthe [#] key to confirm.

(2) After the voice prompt "Door opened," push or pull the handle to open the
door.

A Attention

If there is a message displayed on the touchscreen when waking up the front assembly,
gently swipe the screen with your finger to open the virtual keyboard.

Fingerprint unlock

(D Place the finger with the pre-enrolled fingerprint on the fingerprint scanner at
the back of the handle.

(2) After the voice prompt "Door opened," push or pull the handle to open the
door.



Key tag unlock 000
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(D Place the pre-enrolled key tag on the key tag recognition area. (DFor users with a registered face, please stand between 50 cm and 1 m from the
() After the voice prompt "Door opened," push or pull the handle to open the face recognition area.
door. (2 After the voice prompt "Door opened," push or pull the handle to open the

door.



Palm vein unlock
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Restore to default settings

W

(D Place the user's palm with pre-enrolled palm vein in front of the palm vein

recognition area for identification.

(2) After the voice prompt "Door opened," push or pull the handle to open the

door.

A Attention

The palm vein recognition distance is 8 - 25 cm.

N
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If you forget the master PIN or need to change the administrator, locate the
recessed "RES" key on the rear assembly of the lock. While the lock is powered on,
use a pin or sharp object to press the "RES" key twice. Follow the voice prompts,
and within 15 seconds, press the "#" key on the virtual keyboard of the front
touchscreen to confirm. Once you hear the voice prompt, "Restore to default
settings completed," the lock has been successfully reset.



Emergency power supply

Type-C Interface

If the battery voltage is too low to unlock from the outside, you can use a 5V power
bank as an emergency power source to activate the door lock. Once the door is
open, please replace the battery immediately.

If the system freezes and you can't unlock the door from the outside, you can also
use a 5V power bank to power the door lock. The system will automatically reboot
once powered.
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Informaciéon importante

Seguridad

@ Antes de usar este producto, por favor lea cuida-
dosamente y comprenda todas las instrucciones.
Los dafios resultantes de no seguir estas instruc-
ciones no estan cubiertos por la garantia.

@ Por favor, solo use los accesorios/componentes
especificados por el fabricante.

@ Por favor, utilice solo las pilas alcalinas/litio
polimero suministradas con este producto, o pilas
del mismo tipo/especificacion.

@ Por favor, no intente desmontar el producto de
forma forzada para activar una alerta o causar da-
Aos.

@ Por favor, evite usar objetos afilados para raspar
el sensor de huellas dactilares, ya que esto podria
causar dafos permanentes.

@ Por favor, evite exponer el producto en dreas don-
de pueda filtrarse o salpicar agua.

@ Para evitar dafos en la cubierta protectora, no ex-
ponga el producto a sustancias corrosivas.

@ Por favor, evite colgar objetos en la manija, ya que
podria interferir con el funcionamiento de la cer-
radura.

16

@ Por favor, use un pafo suave y himedo para
limpiar las huellas dactilares o la suciedad de la
superficie del producto.

@ Por favor, no retire las pilas mientras configura o
utiliza el producto.

@ Seleccione personal profesional para la insta-
lacién de la cerradura y siga las instrucciones de
instalacion proporcionadas por nuestra empresa.
No desmonte la cerradura y asegurese de que
se conserven adecuadamente las etiquetas de
sellado pertinentes.

@ Después de completar la instalacién y solucién
de problemas, cambie inmediatamente el cédigo
PIN maestro predeterminado. Asegurese que las
llaves mecanicas estén almacenadas adecuada-
mente y no comparta los cédigos PIN con otras
personas.

@ Cuando se activa la alerta de bateria baja de la
cerradura, reemplace rapidamente las bateriasy
asegurese de la polaridad correcta, o recargue las
baterias seguin sea necesario.

Precaucion

@ No coloque las pilas cerca de fuentes de calor
para evitar explosiones.

@ No utilice ninguna fuente de alimentacion
que no cumpla con los requisitos de seguri-
dad para alimentar el producto.

@ Por favor, evite cortocircuitar la polaridad de
la bateria con objetos metélicos para evitar
explosiones.

@ Por favor, asegurese de que la instalacién o
cualquier reemplazo de componentes sea re-
alizado por Philips, un centro de servicio au-
torizado de Philips o técnicos profesionales.

@ Por favor, absténgase de usar accesorios o
componentes de fabricantes no autoriza-
dos o no recomendados explicitamente por
Philips. El uso de tales accesorios y compo-
nentes puede anular la garantia.



Conexion de red

Descargar el manual de usuario

Descargar la app

:E Por favor, escanee el cédigo QR a continuacion, o vaya a su
4l . . . ;.

tienda de aplicaciones mévil y busque "Home Access" para
descargar e instalar.

Escanear para agregar

(D Instale la bateria en la cerradura, luego localice el cédigo QR debajo del panel
decorativo en la parte posterior del panel de la cerradura.

(2) Abra la aplicacion "Home Access", toque [Afadir un dispositivo] en la pantalla
de inicio de la app, luego seleccione "Escanear para agregar" para ingresar a la
interfaz de escaneo del cédigo QR.

(3 Después de escanear el cddigo QR de emparejamiento de red debajo del
panel decorativo, siga las instrucciones de la app para completar la conexion del
dispositivo.

Escanee el cédigo QR a la izquierda para acceder al Manual de
Usuario y mas detalles.

%

e
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Agregar informacion del usuario

Método 1

Sila red ya esta configurada

Abra la pagina de inicio de la aplicacién, vaya a "Gestién de usuarios", luego
"Agregar usuario". Seleccione el método de acceso deseado y siga las instrucciones
y las indicaciones de voz del cerrojo para registrar el método de acceso.

< User managem...

A

() Administrator
Fingerprint. Card. Face 0. PIN
code

© Livevideo

No data

2. User management ~a~

T Temporary password b ADD USER \:'
@ Cloud storage L
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Método 2

Si la red no esta configurada

Presione el botdn SET del cerrojo.
Siga las indicaciones de voz del cerrojo para ingresar secuencialmente el cédigo PIN
maestro, la huella dactilar del maestro y la vena de la palma del maestro.

O

7

)
=

of|
i
of]

1. El cerrojo solo admite 1 cédigo PIN maestro, 1 huella dactilar maestray 1 vena de
palma maestra localmente. Otros métodos de acceso deben ser agregados a través de la
aplicacion.

2. Presione el boton SET una vez para registrar solo un método de acceso maestro. Para
agregar otros métodos de acceso maestro, presione el botén SET nuevamente.



Usar (Desbloquear desde el exterior)

Desbloqueo por cédigo PIN
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(D Toque para despertar la pantalla tactil del panel frontal. Después de que la luz

azul sonriente termine de parpadear, el teclado virtual se abrird automaticamente.

Ingrese el PIN agregado directamente y presione la tecla [#] para confirmar.
(2 Después del aviso de voz "Puerta abierta", empuije o tire de la manija para abrir
la puerta.

Si hay un mensaje mostrado en la pantalla tactil al despertar el panel frontal, deslice
suavemente la pantalla con el dedo para abrir el teclado virtual.

Desbloqueo por huella dactilar

(D Coloque el dedo con la huella pre-registrada en el escaner de huellas dactilares
en la parte posterior del mango.

(2 Después del aviso de voz "Puerta abierta", empuje o tire de la manija para abrir
la puerta.
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Desbloqueo por llavero Desblogueo por reconocimiento facial

PHIUPS

PHILPS

Ja
(™ Coloque el llavero pre-registrado en el drea de reconocimiento de tarjetas. (D Para los usuarios con la cara registrada, por favor, parese entre 50 cmy 1 m de la
(2) Después del aviso de voz "Puerta abierta", empuije o tire de la manija para abrir zona de reconocimiento facial.
la puerta. (2) Después del aviso de voz "Puerta abierta", empuije o tire de la manija para abrir
la puerta.
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Restaurar a los valores
predeterminados

000
O

bloqueo por venas da palma
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PHILPS
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Si olvida el PIN maestro o necesita cambiar el administrador, localice la tecla "RES"

(D Coloque la palma del usuario con la vena palmaria preinscrita frente al &rea de

reconocimiento de la vena palmaria para la identificacion en el panel trasero de la cerradura. Con la cerradura encendida, utilice un pin o un

@ Después del aviso de voz "Puerta abierta”, empuie o tire de la manija para abrir objeto afilado para presionar dos veces la tecla "RES". Siga las indicaciones de voz

la puerta y, en 15 segundos, presione la tecla "#" en el teclado virtual de la pantalla tactil
frontal para confirmar. Una vez que escuche el mensaje "Restauracion a los ajustes

predeterminados completada", la cerradura se habrd reiniciado correctamente.

La distancia de reconocimiento de lavena de la palmaesde8a 25 cm.



Suministro de
energia de emergencia

Interfaz Tipo-C

|

Sila tension de la bateria es demasiado baja para desbloquear desde el exterior,
puede usar un banco de energia de 5V como fuente de energia de emergencia
para activar la cerradura. Una vez que la puerta esté abierta, reemplace la bateria
inmediatamente.

Si el sistema se congela y no puede desbloquear la puerta desde el exterior,
también puede usar un banco de energia de 5V para alimentar la cerradura. El
sistema se reiniciard automaticamente al recibir energia.
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Ba)xHas nHdopmauumsa

Be3onacHocTb

@ lNepepn ncnonb3oBaHWeM 3TOrO NPOAYKTa, @ [ns ynaneHus otneyaTkoB nasbLes Uamn
BHUMATENbHO I'IpOLWITaPITe N O3HaKOMbTECb CO 3arp913HeHvu7| CNOBEPXHOCTN yCTpOl7ICTBa
BCEMU I/IHCprKLI,I/IFIMI/L I'Iospex,qumn, BbIl3BaHHbIE VICI'IOﬂb3yl7ITe MFII'Ky}O BJ'Ia)KHyIO TKaHb.
?;SSS:V'&AQHMGM yKasanww, He noanexar @ MNoxanyncra, He n3BnekanTe 6aTapen BO Bpems

HaCTPOWKM WM IKCNyaTaLmMm NpoayKTa.

@ lNoxanyncra, Nopy4mnTe yCTaHOBKY BEPHOIO
3aMKa KBann@ULMPOBaHHbIM creluanvcTam

@ [Noxanyncra, Ncnonb3ynTe TONIbKO akceccyapbl/
KOMMOHEHTbI, yKa3aHHble Mpou3BoAnUTENEM.

@ lNoxanyncra, NCNoNb3ynTe TONLKO LLENOYHbIE 1 CTPOro crepyTe UHCTPYKLMK MO YCTaHOBKeE,
baTaperikn/nuTuir-nonuMepHole 6atapeu, npefocTaBNeHHON Halen KOMMaHuewn.
noctapisieMble C 3TUM NPOAYKTOM, Unun 6aTapeu He pa3bupaiiTe 3aMOK caMOCTOATESIbHO 1
Takow xe cneundurkaumumn/Tuna. COXpaHsNTe Bce 3aBOACKME NIOMObI.

@ He nbiTanTech pa3buparb 3TO YCTPOMCTBO CUIION, @ Nocsie 3aBepLIeHst YCTaHOBKM M yCTPaHeH s
4YTOObI M36eXaTh cpabaTbiBaHWs TPEBOTM NN Hernoslafok HeMeaJ1eHHO N3MeHUTE raBHbIN
noBpexaeHnsa n3genus. PIN-kof, no ymonyaHuio. Yoeautech, 4to

MexaHUYecKme K04 XPaHSaTCs Hapexallumm
obpasowm, 1 He nepepasaiiTe PIN-kogbl Apyrum
nuam.

@ Korpa cpabatbiBaeT npegynpexaeHmne o HU3KoM
3apsfe 6atapen 3aMKka ABepu, HeMeaeHHO
3ameHuTe HGatapenku 1 ybeautecs B

@ He fonyckaiiTe KOHTaKTa yCTPOMCTBA C NPaBUIbHOWN MONAPHOCTN MW 3apsanNTe NX Npn
KOPPO3VMOHHO-aKTVBHbLIMY BelecTBaMu, YToObl He HeobxonmMmocTu.

NnoBpeanTb 3aLLMTHbIN CI0M Koprnyca.

@ He npotupaiiTe ckaHep OTNeYaTKoB NasbLes
OCTPbIMY MPeAMeTaMmn — 3TO MOXKET NPUBECTU K
Heo6paTVMOMY NMOBPEXAEHWIO.

@ He 1cnonb3yiTe ycTPOCTBO B YCNIOBUSX NPOTEYeK
1N pasbpbisrnBaHns BOAb

@ lNoxanyincTa, He BellanTe NpegMeTbl Ha Py4Ky, Tak
KaK 3TO MOXeT nomMelLaTb paboTe 3amka.

MpenynpexxaeHune

@ He nomellante 6atapeikn psgom ¢
MNCTOYHMKAMM BO3ropaHus, Bo n3bexaHune
B3PbIBOB.

@ He vicnonb3yinTe ansa nutaHus nsgenus
WNCTOYHUK MUTaHWS, He OTBEYaIOLLMI
TpeboBaHUsaM 6e30nacHOCTU.

@ Bo n3bexaHue B3pbiBa He JornycKanTe
KOPOTKOrO 3aMblKaHWs NMOJIOCOB GaTapen
MeTaInyeckumMmn npeaMeTamu.

@ Moxanyicra, He NCNoNb3yNTe akceccyapsbl
WAV KOMMIEKTYytoLMe, Npon3BeaéHHble
HEeaBTOPM30BaHHLIMU NPON3BOAUTENAMY
VN He peKOMEHA0BaHHbIe KOMMaHWen
Philips. icnonb3oBaHue Taknx nagennmn
MOXET NPUBECTU K aHHYIMPOBaHNIO
rapaHTuu.

@ Noxanyincra, He NCMONb3yNTe akceccyapsl
WAV KOMMIEKTYytoLMe, Npon3BeaéHHble
HEaBTOPM30BaHHLIMU NPOU3BOAUTENAMY
VN HE PeKOMEHA0BAHHbIE KOMMAHMEN
Philips. icnonb3oBaHue Taknx nagennmn
MOXET NPUBECTU K aHHYIMPOBaHNIO
rapaHTuu.
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CeTeBoe coegUHeHUe CkayaTb pyKOBOACTBO
noJsib3oBaTens

CkavaTb npunoxeHue

] Moxanymncra, oTckaHupyte QR-KOf HUXeE Uv nepenaute B
1 E v pyire Q A penn E - OtckanunpynTe QR-kof cneBa Ans focrtyna k PykoBoacTBy

MarasuH NPUIOXKeHNI Ha CBOeM MOBUIbHOM YCTPOVCTBE 1 g
1 M0/1b30BaTesIs U AOMOHNTESbHOW MH(OPMALN.

Hangute "Home Access", YTObObl ckayaTb 1 YCTAHOBUTb. - _ﬁ
[ -

CkaHupoBaTb Ana gobasneHus

@ YcraHoBUTe GaTapeto B ABEPHON 3aMOK, a 3aTeM HanauTe QR-koa nog
[eKopaTVBHOW NaHesbio Ha 3afHeN pyyKke 3amKa.

@ OtkpoiiTte npunoxeHue "Home Access", HaxxmuTe [[JobasnTb
YCTPOWCTBO] Ha rIaBHOM 3KpaHe MPUIoXKeHUs,, 3aTeM BbibepuTe
"CkaHvpoBaTb 451 fobaBneHns", yTobbl BONTU B MHTEPdENC
ckaHvpoBaHus QR-kofa.

3 Mocne ckaHypoBaHvs QR-kofa A71s NOAKITIUEHUS K CETU,
PacnoNoXeHHOro NoA, AeKOPaTUBHOW NaHenbio, cieaynTe NHCTPYKLMSM
NPUIOXEHNS, YTOObI 3aBEPLUNTL MNOAKIIOYEHNE YCTPONCTBA.
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Ao6aBuTb nHopmaumio Cnoco6 2
O noJsib3oBaTesne

HaxxmuTe kHonky SET Ha 3amke.
CnepyiiTe ronocoBbIM Nopackaskam 3amka, YTobbl NooyepeHO BBECTU MacTep-

CHOCOG 1 napoJsib, MacTep oTneYyaTok nasbla 1 MacTep BeHy JlafloHW.

Ecnn ceTb ke HacTpoeHa O

OTKpOWTe MMaBHytO CTPAHULY MPUIOXKEHUS, NepenauTe B "YrpasneHve PN
m@g

nonb3oBaTensiMun", 3aTeM BbibepuTe "[o6aBWTb Nonb3oBaTens". Boibepute
HeobxoAMMbIN cnocob AocTyna v ciepaynTe MHCTPYKLMSIM U TONOCOBbLIM
nofckaskam 3amKa AJist pernctpaLmm cnocoba gocryna. = nm

Ty
< User managem...

Administrator

() Administrator
Fingerprint, Card. Face D, PIN
code

© Livevideo
More A BHumaHune
1.3aMoK IoKabHO NoaAepKMBaeT ToNbKo 1 MacTep-naposb, 1 MacTep-oTneyaTok
No data nanbuaun 1 mactep-BeHy nafgoHu. [lpyrue MeTofbl AOCTyNa AOKHbI ObITh JOOaBNEHbI
, Yyepes npunoxeHue.
4 User management s\~ 2. Haxxmute kHomky SET oiMH pas, YTobbl 3aperncTpupoBaTh TOSIbKO OANH OCHOBHOW
3
Temporary password b ADD USER meTop focTyna. Yrobbl 4o6aBMTh Apyre OCHOBHbIE MeTObI OCTYNa, HaXKMUTE KHOMKY

@ Cloud storage SET cHoBa.
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Ucnonb3oBaHue (pa36/10KMpPOBKa CHapY>Ku)

Pazbnokuposka no PIN-kogy

000

00

pems

OIGIGIGY

(D KocHnTeck, 4To6bl pa3byanTb CeHCOPHBIN 3KpaH Ha nepeaHen naHenw. Mocie

TOro, KaK CUHAS TaMMoYKa-yNbibKa nepectaHeT MUraTh, aBTOMaTUYeCKy MOSIBUTCS

BMPTYyasbHas knaBuaTypa.Beeaute gobasneHHbIN PIN-Kof 1 HaxXMuUTe KnasuLly
[#] nns noateepxaeHs.

(2 Mocne ronocoBoi NoAckaskm «[JBepb OTKPbITa» HAKMUTE UV NOTSHUTE PYUKY,

4TO6bI OTKPbITL ABEPb.

A BHumaHune

Ecnin Ha ceHCOpHOM 3KpaHe oTobpaxkaeTcst COOBLLEHIE NPU MPobyXXAeHUM NepefHen
naHesnu, Ierknm ABr>xeHnem nasbla nposeguTe rno sKpaHy, 4TOObI OTKPbITb
BUPTYaJIbHYIO KNaBUaTypy.
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Pa3bnok1poBKa Mo oTreyaTky nasbLa

@ MomecTuTe NaneL c NpeaBapuTesIbHO 3aPervcTPMPOBaHHBIM OTNEYaTKOM Ha
CcKaHep OTneYaTKoB, PACMOSIOKEHHbIN Ha 3aJHEN CTOPOHE PYYKU.

(2 Mocne ronocoBow NoAcKasku «[1Bepb OTKPbITa» HAXKMUTE U NOTAHUTE PYUKY,
4YTOObI OTKPbITb ABEPb.



OKMPOBKa Mno KapTe Pa JTOKMPOBKa Mo Jinuy

PEILPS

PHILIPS

o
@ NMomecTuTe NpeABapUTENbHO 3aPErVICTPUPOBAHHDIN GPENOK B 30Hy (DMonb3oBaTensm ¢ 3aperncTpPUPOBaHHbIM JIMLIOM C1eflyeT HaXOAMTLCS Ha
pacno3HaBaHus KJto4en. pacctosHum oT 50 cv 0 1 M OT 30HbI pacno3HaBaHWa 1.
(2 Mocne ronocoBo Noackaskun "[sepb OTKPbITa" HAXKMUTE UV MOTSIHUTE PYUKY, (2 Mocne ronocoBoi Noackasku «ABepb OTKPbITa» HAKMUTE UK NOTSHUTE PYUKY,

4TOGbI OTKPBITH ABEPb. 4TOGbI OTKPBITH ABEPb.



Paz6noku

BKa Mo BeHaM NadoHU

000

O

PHILPS

¢ N

<£ MomecTnTe NagoHbL Nonb3oBaTens ¢ npenBapuTesibHO 3apermcTpupoBaHHbIM

BEHO3HbIM PUCYHKOM JTaA0HUN Nepef, 30HON pacrno3HaBaHWs BeH Anst
naeHTUhmKaumm.

(2) Nocie ronocoBomn Nopackaskm «Bepb OTKPbITa» HAXKMUTE UV MOTSHWTE PyUKY,
YTOObI OTKPbITH [BEPb.

[ucTtaHums pacno3HaBaHWs BeH J1afoHW cocTaBnseT ot 8 4o 25 cm.
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BoCCTaHOBUTb HACTPOMKMU MO
YMOJTHaHUIO

Ecnu Bbl 3a6b1nu rnaBHbIiin PIN-KOL, U XoTuTe M3MeHWTb aAMUHUCTPATOPa,
HamauTe yTonneHHyto kHonky "RES" Ha 3agHen naHenm 3amka. MNpw BKIOYEHHOM
3aMKe 1Cnonb3ynTe BynaBky UV OCTPbIV NPeaMET, HTOObI ABaXKAbI HaXaTb
kHonky "RES". CnepywiTe ronocoBbIM Nofckaskam U B TedeHre 15 cekyHa HaxkmuTe
Knasumwy "#" Ha BUPTyanbHOW KnaBmaType NepeaHero CEeHCOPHOro aKpaHa Ans
noareepxaeHus. Korga Bbl yCblLLMTE FON0COBYIO NOACKa3Ky "BocctaHoBNeHne
HaCTpOoeK Mo yMOI4aHuIo 3aBepLUeHO", 3aMOK OyAeT ycrneLLHO cOpOoLLEH.



ABapumnHoe nuTaHune

Pasbém Type-C

|

Ecnn HanpsixxeHve HGaTapeun CIMLLKOM HU3KOe 715 TOro, YTOObl OTKPbITb 3aMOK
CHapy>u, Bbl MOXeTe MCrosb30oBaTh power bank Ha 5V B kauecTBe aBapunHoro
VCTOYHMKA NUTaHWS 19 aKTVBaLIMK 3aMKa. [ocsie Toro Kak ABepb OTKPOEeTCS,
HeMe[J1IeHHO 3amMeHuTe baTapeto.

Ecnu cnctema 3aBurcaeT 1 Bbl He MOXKETe OTKPbITb ABEPb CHaPYXXW, Bbl TakXKe
MOXKeTe 1crnosib3oBaTh power bank Ha 5V gnsa nutaHus 3amka. Cuctema
aBTOMaTMYeCKM Nepe3arpysmnTcs Nodie Nojaydmn NUTaHus.
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Informac6es importantes

Seguranca

@ Antes de usar este produto, por favor, leia e com-
preenda cuidadosamente todas as instrugoes.
Danos resultantes da ndo observancia destas in-
stru¢des ndo sdo cobertos pela garantia.

@ Por favor, use apenas os acessérios/componentes
especificados pelo fabricante.

@ Por favor, use apenas pilhas alcalinas/pilhas de
polimero de litio fornecidas com este produto, ou
pilhas do mesmo tipo/especificagdo.

@ Por favor, ndo tente desmontar o produto a forca
para ativar um alerta ou causar danos.

@ Por favor, evite usar objetos afiados para raspar o
sensor de impressao digital, pois isso pode resultar
em danos permanentes.

@ Por favor, evite expor o produto em areas onde
possa haver vazamento ou respingos de dgua.

@ Para evitar danos a cobertura protetora, ndo ex-
ponha o produto a substancias corrosivas.

@ Por favor, evite pendurar objetos na alca, pois isso
pode interferir no funcionamento da fechadura.

@ Por favor, use um pano macio e Umido para limpar
as impressodes digitais ou sujeira da superficie da
montagem.

@ Por favor, ndo remova as pilhas enquanto estiver
configurando ou operando o produto.

@ Por favor, selecione pessoal profissional para
ainstalacao da fechadura da porta e siga as
instrucdes de instalacdo fornecidas pela nossa
empresa. Ndo desmonte a fechadura da porta e
certifique-se de que os autocolantes de selagem
relevantes sejam mantidos adequadamente.

@ Apds concluir a instalagdo e solucdo de proble-
mas, altere imediatamente o cédigo PIN mestre
padréo. Certifique-se de que as chaves mecanicas
estejam armazenadas adequadamente e ndo
compartilhe os codigos PIN com outras pessoas.

@ Quando o alerta de bateria fraca da fechadura
da porta é ativado, substitua rapidamente as
baterias e certifique-se da polaridade correta, ou
recarregue as baterias conforme necessario.

Atencao

@ Nao coloque as baterias perto de fontes de
ignicao para evitar explosoes.

@ Nao use qualquer fonte de energia que ndo
atenda aos requisitos de seguranga para ali-
mentar o produto.

@ Por favor, evite causar um curto-circuito na
polaridade da bateria com objetos metalicos
para evitar explosoes.

@ Por favor, certifique-se de que a instalacdo
ou a substituicao de qualquer componente
seja realizada pela Philips, um centro de
servico autorizado da Philips ou técnicos
profissionais.

@ Por favor, abstenha-se de usar acessérios ou
componentes fabricados por fabricantes ndo
autorizados ou ndo explicitamente recomen-
dados pela Philips. O uso de tais acessérios e
componentes pode invalidar a garantia.
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Conexao de rede Baixar o manual do usuario

Baixar o aplicativo

Escaneie o codigo QR a esquerda para acessar o Manual do

. . o ' . Usuario e mais informacoes.
-"'E Por favor, escaneie o cédigo QR abaixo ou acesse a loja de

il . . .
aplicativos do seu celular e pesquise por "Home Access" para
baixar e instalar.

Escanear para adicionar

(D Instale a bateria na fechadura e localize o cédigo QR abaixo do painel
decorativo na parte de tras do conjunto da fechadura.

(2) Abra o aplicativo "Home Access", toque em [Adicionar um dispositivo] na tela
inicial do aplicativo, em seguida, escolha "Escanear para adicionar" para acessar a
interface de leitura do codigo QR.

(3 Apds escanear o codigo QR de emparelhamento de rede abaixo do painel
decorativo, siga as instrucdes do aplicativo para completar a conexao do
dispositivo.
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Adicionar informacoes

do usuario

Método 1

Se a rede ja estiver configurada

Abra a pagina inicial do aplicativo, va para "Gestdo de Usuarios" e depois
"Adicionar Usudrio". Selecione o método de acesso desejado e siga as instrucoes e
os avisos de voz da fechadura para registrar o método de acesso.

© Livevideo

No data

More

& User management )

% Temporary password
@ Cloud storage

< User managem...

Administrator

Administrator
Fingerprnt. Card. Face . PIN
code

ADD USER »

Método 2

Se a rede ndo estiver configurada

Pressione o botdo SET da fechadura.
Siga os prompts de voz da fechadura para inserir sequencialmente o cédigo PIN
mestre, a impressao digital do mestre e a palma da mao do usudrio mestre.

@]
A

Y s

=

e kA
LS

1. Afechaduralocalmente suporta apenas 1 PIN mestre, 1impresséo digital mestre e

1 palma da mao mestre. Outros métodos de acesso devem ser adicionados através do
aplicativo."

2. Pressione o botdo SET uma vez para registrar apenas um método de acesso mestre. Para
adicionar outros métodos de acesso mestre, pressione o botdo SET novamente.
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Usar (Desbloqueio do lado externo)

000

00

pems

OIGIGIGY

(D Toque para acender a tela sensivel ao toque do conjunto frontal. Apds a luz
azul sorridente terminar de piscar, o teclado virtual serd aberto automaticamente.
Digite o PIN adicionado diretamente e pressione atecla [#] para confirmar.

(2) Apds o aviso de voz "Porta aberta", empurre ou puxe a maganeta para abrir a
porta.

Se houver uma mensagem exibida na tela sensivel ao toque ao acordar o conjunto frontal,
deslize suavemente a tela com o dedo para abrir o teclado virtual.

(D Coloque o dedo com a impressao digital pré-cadastrada no scanner biométrico
na parte de trds da macaneta.

(2 Apds o aviso de voz "Porta aberta", empurre ou puxe a maganeta para abrir a
porta.
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Desbloqueio por TAG Desbloqueio por reconhecimento facial

PEILPS

PHILIPS

o
@ Coloque a TAG pré-cadastrada na area de reconhecimento da chave. @ Para os usuarios com o rosto registrado, por favor, fique
@ Apds o aviso de voz "Porta aberta", empurre ou puxe a maganeta para entre 50 cm e 1 m da area de reconhecimento facial.
abrir a porta. @ Apds o aviso de voz "Porta aberta", empurre ou puxe a maganeta para

abrir a porta.



sblogueio por palma da mao Restaurar as
configuracoes de fabrica

o000
O

PHILIPS

| S ]
=

Se esquecer o PIN mestre ou precisar alterar o administrador, localize a tecla

(D Coloque a palma da mao do usudrio pré-inscrita na érea de reconhecimento da
alma da méo para identificacao. . i i .
E)\ . ) P . ¢ f ) "RES" no painel traseiro da fechadura. Com a fechadura ligada, use um objeto
(2) Apds o aviso de voz "Porta aberta", empurre ou puxe a maganeta para abrir a ) ) oeen ) ) _
pontiagudo para pressionar a tecla "RES" duas vezes. Siga as instrucoes de voz e,
em até 15 segundos, pressione a tecla "#" no teclado virtual da tela sensivel ao

toque frontal para confirmar. Quando ouvir o aviso de voz "Restauracdo para as

porta.
configuracoes de fébrica concluido", a fechadura terd sido redefinida com sucesso.

A distancia de reconhecimento da palma da mao é de8a 25 cm.
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Fonte de alimentacao de
emergéncia

Entrada Tipo-C

Se a bateria estiver muito fraca para desbloquear de fora, vocé pode usar um
power bank de 5V como fonte de energia de emergéncia para ativar a fechadura.
Assim que a porta for aberta, substitua a bateria imediatamente.

Se o sistema travar e vocé ndo conseguir desbloquear a porta de fora, vocé
também pode usar um power bank de 5V para alimentar a fechadura. O sistema
serd reiniciado automaticamente assim que receber energia.
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Onemli bilgiler

Guvenlik

@ Bu Urinu kullanmadan 6nce lutfen tim talimatlari
dikkatlice okuyun ve anlayin. Bu talimatlan
takip etmemenin neden oldugu hasarlar garanti
kapsaminda degildir.

@ Lutfen sadece Uretici tarafindan belirtilen
aksesuarlari/bilesenleri kullanin.

@ Lutfen sadece bu Urinle birlikte saglanan alkalin
pilleri/lityum polimer pilleri veya ayni ézellik/
tipteki pilleri kullanin.

@ Litfen bir uyar tetiklemek veya zarar vermek
amaciyla trtini zorla sékmeyin.

@ Parmak izi sensériini kazimak igin keskin nesneler
kullanmaktan kacinin, ¢tinkii bu kalici hasara ned-
en olabilir.

@ Lutfen Griind su sizintisi veya sigramasi olabilecek
alanlara maruz birakmaktan kaginin.

@ Koruyucu kaplamanin zarar gérmesini 6nlemek
icin GrtinG asindirict maddelere maruz birakmayin.

@ Litfen kolu asarak esya koymaktan kaginin, ¢inkd
bu kilit islevini etkileyebilir.

@ Montaj ylizeyinden parmak izlerini veya kirleri
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silmek icin yumusak, nemli bir bez kullanin.

@ Uriini kurarken veya calistirirken lutfen pilleri
ctkarmayin.

@ Lutfen kapi kilidi montaji icin profesyonel per-
soneli secin ve sirketimiz tarafindan saglanan
montaj talimatlarini takip edin. Kapi kilidini
sokmeyin ve ilgili miharlu etiketlerin diizgtin bir
sekilde saklandigindan emin olun.

@ Montaji ve sorun gidermeyi tamamladiktan
sonra lutfen varsayilan ana PIN kodunu hemen
degistirin. Mekanik anahtarlarin dogru bir sekilde
saklandigindan emin olun ve PIN kodlarini
baskalariyla paylasmayin.

@ Kapi kilidinin dsik pil uyarisi tetiklendiginde,
hemen pilleri degistirin ve dogru kutuplu
olduklarindan emin olun, veya ihtiyaca gére pill-
eri sarj edin.

Dikkat

@ Patlamalari 6nlemek icin pilleri ates
kaynaklarina yakin yerlere koymayin.

@ Uriini beslemek icin giivenlik gereksinimler-
ini karsilamayan herhangi bir glic kaynagini
kullanmayin.

@ Patlamalari 6nlemek icin litfen metal nesnel-
erle pilin kutuplarini kisa devre yapmaktan
kacinin.

@ Lutfen montaj veya herhangi bir bilesen
degisimi isleminin Philips, bir Philips yetkili
servis merkezi veya profesyonel teknisyenler
tarafindan yapilmasini saglayin.

@ Lutfen Philips tarafindan onaylanmamis
Ureticiler tarafindan yapilmis veya Philips
tarafindan acikca 6nerilmeyen aksesuar
veya bilesenleri kullanmaktan kaginin. Bu
tur aksesuar ve bilesenler garantiyi gecersiz
kilabilir.



A_§ Baglant|5| Kullanicl kilavuzunu indirin

Uygulamayl indirin E b - Sol taraftaki QR kodunu tarayarak Kullanici Kilavuzuna ve
detaylara erisebilirsiniz.

:"'E Litfen asagidaki QR kodunu tarayin veya mobil uygulama

i, magdazasina giderek "Home Access" aramasi yapin ve indirip
yukleyin. E |

Eklemek icin tara

@ Kapr kilidine pili takin, ardindan kilidin arkasindaki dekoratif panelin
altindaki QR kodunu bulun.

@ "Home Access" uygulamasini agin, uygulamanin ana ekraninda [Cihaz
Ekle] secene ine tiklayin, ardindan "Eklemek icin tara" secene ini secerek QR
kodu tarama arayUzlne giri yapin.

(3 Dekoratif panelin altindaki a e le tirme QR kodunu taradiktan sonra, cihaz
ba lantisini tamamlamak icin uygulama talimatlarini izleyin.
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Kullanici bilgisi ekle

Yontem 1

Eger ag zaten yapilandiriimissa

Uygulamanin ana sayfasini agin, "Kullanici Yonetimi"ne gidin ve ardindan "Kullanici
Ekle"yi secin. Istenilen access method'u secin ve talimatlar ve kilidin sesli uyarilarini
takip ederek access method'u kaydedin.

< User managem...

Administrator

Administrator
Fingerprint. Card. Face 0. PIN
code

© Livevideo

g

No data

2. User management ~a~

T Temporary password b ADD USER \:'
@ Cloud storage L
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Yontem 2

Eger ag yapilandirilmamissa

Kilidin SET butonuna basin.
Kilidin sesli uyarilarini takip ederek ana PIN kodunu, ana parmak izini ve ana avug
damarini sirasiyla girin.

1.Kilidin yerel olarak yalnizca 1 ana PIN kodu, 1 ana parmak izive 1 ana avug damarini
destekler. Diger erisim yontemleri resmi uygulama araciligiyla eklenmelidir.

2. Kilidi yalnizca bir ana erisim yontemini kaydetmek icin SET dtigmesine bir kez basin. Diger
ana erisim yontemlerini eklemek icin SET diigmesine tekrar basin.



Kullan (Disaridan kilit acma)

PIN kodu ile kilit agma

o0
PHILPS

EEEE,

( On montajdaki dokunmatik ekrani uyandirmak icin dokunun. Mavi giilimseme
1s1g1 yanip sénmeyi tamamladiktan sonra, sanal klavye otomatik olarak agilacaktir.
Eklenen PIN kodunu girinve [#] tusuna basarak onaylayin.

(@ Sesli uyari "Kapr agildi" dedikten sonra, kapiyi agmak icin kolu itip cekin.

Eger 6n montajdaki dokunmatik ekranda bir mesaj gérintileniyorsa, ekrani parmaginizla
hafifce kaydirarak sanal klavyeyi agin.

Parmak izi ile kilit agma

@ Onceden kaydedilmis parmak izi olan parmaginizi tutamagin arkasindaki
parmak izi tarayicisina yerlestirin.
(@ Sesli uyari "Kapi agildi" dedikten sonra, kapiyr agmak icin kolu itip cekin.
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Anahtar karti ile kilit agma

(D Onceden kaydedilmis anahtar etiketini anahtar etiketini tanima alanina
yerlestirin.
(@ Sesli uyari "Kapi agildi" dedikten sonra, kapiyr agmak icin kolu itip cekin.
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PHIUPS

Yiiz tanima ile kilit agma

PHILPS

M Kayitl yuizi olan kullanicilar, yiiz tanima alanindan 50 cm ile 1 m arasinda bir
mesafede durmalidir.
@ Sesli uyari "Kapi agildi" dedikten sonra, kapiyr agmak iin kolu itip cekin.



Avuc ici damarlart ile kilit agma

000

O

PHILPS

W

(D Kayitl avug ici damar deseni olan kullanicinin avug igini avug ici damar tanima

alanina yerlestirerek tanima islemi yapiniz.

() Sesli uyari "Kapi agildi" dedikten sonra, kapiyr agmak icin kolu itip cekin.

Avug ici damarini tanima mesafesi 8 - 25 cm'dir.

Varsayilan ayarlara sifirlama

Eger ana PIN'i unutur veya yoneticiyi degistirmek isterseniz, kilidin arka montajinda
yer alan "RES" digmesini bulun. Kilit agikken, bir pim veya keskin bir nesne ile "RES"
dugmesine iki kez basin. Sesli yonergeleri izleyin ve 15 saniye icinde, 6n paneldeki
sanal klavyede "#" tusuna basarak onaylayin. "Varsayilan ayarlara sifilama
tamamlandi" sesli yonergesini duydugunuzda, kilit basariyla sifirlanmis olacaktir.
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Avuc ici damarlart ile kilit agma

000

O

PHILPS

(D Kayitl avug ici damar deseni olan kullanicinin avug igini avug ici damar tanima

alanina yerlestirerek tanima islemi yapiniz.

( Sesli uyari "Kapi aildi" dedikten sonra, kapiyr agmak icin kolu itip cekin.

Avug ici damarini tanima mesafesi 8 - 25 cm'dir.

50

Varsayilan ayarlara sifirlama

Eger ana PIN'i unutur veya yoneticiyi degistirmek isterseniz, kilidin arka montajinda
yer alan "RES" digmesini bulun. Kilit agikken, bir pim veya keskin bir nesne ile "RES"
dugmesine iki kez basin. Sesli yonergeleri izleyin ve 15 saniye icinde, 6n paneldeki
sanal klavyede "#" tusuna basarak onaylayin. "Varsayilan ayarlara sifilama
tamamlandi" sesli yonergesini duydugunuzda, kilit basariyla sifirlanmis olacaktir.



Acil giic kaynagi

Type-C Ba lantisi

|

Eger pil voltaji disaridan kilidi agmaya yetmeyecek kadar dustkse, kilidi

etkinlestirmek icin 5V'luk bir power bank'i acil gtic kaynadi olarak kullanabilirsiniz.

Kapi agildiktan sonra, litfen pili hemen degistirin.

Eder sistem donarsa ve disaridan kilidi agamazsaniz, kilidi calistirmak icin 5V'luk
bir power bank'i kullanabilirsiniz. Sisteme gl verildikten sonra, sistem otomatik
olarak yeniden baslatilacaktir.
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% Temporary password
@ Cloud storage
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Thong tin quan trong

An toan

@ Trudc khi st dung san ph&m nay, vui ldng doc va
hiéu ky tat ca cac hudng dan. Cac thiét hai do viéc
khéng tudn thi cac hudng dan nay sé khéng dugc
bao hanh.

@ Vuilong chisu 'dung phu kién/linh kién dugc quy
dinh bdi nha san xuat.

@ Vuilong chi st dung pin kiém/ pin lithi polymer
dudc cung cap kém theo san phdm nay, hodc pin
cung loai/cling quy céch.

@ Vuilong khéng c6 g&ng md& san pham bang cach
ép budc dé tranh kich hoat canh bdo hodc gay
hong khoa.

@ Vui long tranh su dung vat nhon dé cao cam bién
van tay, vi diéu nay c6 thé gay ra hong khda vinh
vién.

@ Vuilong trénh dé san pham t|ep xUc v3i cac khu
vuc c6 thé ro ri hodc ban nudc.

& Dé ngan chdn hong hoc vo khoa, vuilong trénh
ti€p xUc san pham vai cac chat &n mon.

@ Vuilong tranh treo d6 vat nang |én tay cam vi diéu
nay ¢4 thé 1am anh hudng dén hoat déng cua
khoa.

@ Vuilong st dung khan mém &m dé lau d4u van
tay hodc bui ban trén bé mit khéa.

QVU| long khéng thao pin trong khi thiét 1ap hodc
van hanh san pham.

@ Vui long chon nhan vién chuyén nghiép dé 13p
datkhoa clfa va tuan tha hudng dan 13p d3t dugc
cung cap bgi cong ty ching téi. Khéng théo rdi
khoa clra va ddm bao cac tem niém phong lién
quan dugc bao quan dung cach.

@ Sau khi hoan tat viéc cai dit va khac phuc su ¢6,
vui long ngay lap tuc thay d6i ma PIN cht mac
dinh. Dam bao rdng cac chia khéa co hoc dugc
Iuu trt ding cach va khong chia sé ma PIN véi
ngudi khac.

@ Khi canh béo pin yé&u cia khéa clra dugc kich
hoat, hdy nhanh chéng thay pin va dam bao cuc
pin dung, hodc sac pin khi can thiét.

Canh bao

@ Khéng dat pin 'gan cac ngudn lia dé g
phong chay né.

@ Khong s dung bat ky ngudn dién nao
khéng dap Ung yéu cau an toan dé cung cap
ngudn cho san pham.

@ Vui long tranh lam ngan mach cyc cta pin
v&i cac vat kim loai dé trénh né.

@ Vuilong dam bao rang viéc lap dat hodc thay
thé& bat ky thanh phan nao dugc thyc h|en
bai Philips, trung tdm dich vu dugc uy quyén
ctia Philips hodc cac ki thuat vién chuyén
nghiép.

@ Vuilong khong st dung phu kién hodc linh
kién dugc san xuét bdi cac nha san xuat
khong dugc G Uy quyén hoac khong dugc
Philips khuyen nghi mét cach roé rang. Viéc
st dung cac phu kién va linh kién nhu vay c6
thé& mat bao hanh.
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K&t néi mang Tai xuéng Huéng dan st dung

Tai ung dung E"I'.r; Quét ma QR bén trai dé truy cdp Hudng dan st dung va chi tiét
. thém.

E Vuilong quét ma QR bén dudi hodc truy cap clra hang Ung :

. dung trén dién thoai va tim kiém "Home Access" dé tai xuéng

va cai dat.

Quét ma dé thém

(@ L3p pin vao khda clia, sau dé tim ma QR dudi ndp phia sau clia khéa.

(@ M@ Uing dung "Home Access", cham vao [Thém thiét bi] trén man hinh chinh cta
ing dung, sau dé chon "Quét ma dé thém" dé vao giao dién quét ma QR.

(3 Sau khi quét ma QR két n&i mang dudi nap phia sau ctia khda, hay lam theo
hudéng dan trong (ng dung dé hoan thanh két néi thiét bj.
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Thém thong tin ngudi dung Cach thur 2
B B N

Cach thu 1 Nh&n ndt SET trén khéa.

Né&u mang da két ndi thanh cong \I;‘ant:;eiga'\;h;:;?n:iz Zi?g giong noi ti khoa dé [an lugt nhdp ma PIN chu, dau

M& trang chu Uing dung, vao "Quan ly ngudi dung", sau dé chon "Thém ngugi

dung". Chon phuong thiic truy cap can thiét va lam theo hudng dan va cac hudng ©
dan bang giong néi tir khda dé déng ky phuong thiic truy cap. @
< User managem... - - &=
Administrator z =
° oy

() Administrator
Fingerprint, Card. Face D, PIN
code

© Livevideo

More oo

No data A Chuy

D U iy 1.Khéa chihé trg 1 ma PIN quan tri, 1 ddu van tay quan tri va 1 tinh mach tay quan tri tai
Sermanagemen ‘b ché. Cac phuong thic truy cap khac can dugc thém qua ting dung.

i Temporary password -
@ Cloud storage

CDIUSER b 2.Nha&n n(t SET métlan dé dang ky chi mét phuang thiic truy cap quan tri. Nhan nit SET
mét an nita d& thém cac phuong thic truy cap quan tri khac.
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Su dung (Mé khéa tu bén ngoai)

M& khoéa bang ma PIN

00

pems

OIGIGIGY

(@ Cham dé dénh thiic man hinh cdm ting trén man hinh. Sau khi dén xanh duong
nguing nhap nhdy, ban phim ao sé ty déng xuat hién. Nhap ma PIN da thém va
nhan phim [#] dé xacnhan.

(2 Sau khi c6 giong néi théng béo "Clia da ma", day hodc kéo tay ndm dé mé cuia.

Né&u cé tin nhan hién thi trén man hinh cdm ting khi dénh thic man hinh, hay vuét nhe man
hinh bang ngén tay d&€ mé&ban phim ao.
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M& khoa bang van tay

(D D3t ngdn tay da ding ky dau van tay trén may quét van tay & phia sau tay ndm.
( Sau khi cé giong ndi théng béo "Clia da ma", day hodc kéo tay ndm cla dé mé
cla.



M& khéa bang thé

PEILPS

(D D3t the tir da dang ky trudc vao khu vuc nhén dang thé.
(@ Sau khi cé giong néi théng béo "Clra da ma", ddy hodc kéo tay ndm clra dé mé
cla.

M& khda bang nhan dién khuén mat

PHILIPS

(M Ngusgi dung da dang ky khuén méat vui long diing cach khu vuc nhan dang
khuén mat tir 50cm dén 1m.

(2 Sau khi c6 giong néi théng béo "Clia da ma", day hodc kéo tay ndm clia dé mé
cla.
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Khoi phuc cai dat goc

M& khéa bang tinh mach long ban tay

000 ©
A A ,"
O ® !
BHILIPS T -~ - |
~
fal
(D Can chinh 1dng ban tay clia ngusi dung da thém tinh mach long ban tay vao Néu ban quén ma PIN chi hodc can thay di ngudi quan tri, hay tim nut "RES" 16m
viing nhan dang tinh mach long ban tay theo dung cach. vao & mit sau ctia khéa. Khi khéa dang bét, st dung ghim hodc vat nhon dé nhan
(2 Sau khi cé giong néi théng béo "Clia da ma", day hodc kéo tay ndm clra dé m& nGt "RES" hai lan. Lam theo hudng dan bang giong ndi, va trong vong 15 giay,
nh&n phim "#" trén ban phim o cia man hinh cdm Uing phia trudc dé xac nhan.

cla.
Sau khi cé théng bao "Dt lai vé cai dit géc hoan tat," khda da dugc khéi phuc

thanh céng.

Khoang cach nhan dang van tay long ban tay la tir8cm dén 25cm.
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Cung cap dién khan cap

Céng Type-C

|

Né&u dién ap pin qud thap dé& ma khda tir bén ngoai, ban cé thé st dung mét pin
du phong 5V nhu nguén dién khan cap dé kich hoat khéa clra. Sau khi ciia md, vui
long thay pin ngay lap tuc.

Né&u hé théng bi déng bing va ban khéng thé mé khda ctia tir bén ngoai, ban
cling ¢4 thé st dung mét pin du phong 5V dé cdp ngudn cho khda clra. Hé théng
sé tu déng khai déng lai khi dugc cap nguén.
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